UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Document Prepared by,

s Beortig R ”lmwmwmmm \ ’ I" N\M“”mm
Renovo Financial U“ﬂ M ﬂ
222 W. Adams St. Suite 1980

i : 1521716012 Fes: $60.00
Chicago, 1L 60606 Ek?glf Fee1:$9.00 RPRF Fee: $1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 0B/05/2015 10:13 AM Pg: 10ot7

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

rol
This LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made as of July Zj,
2015, by and among RFLE.2, ULC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, its successors and
assighs ("Lender"), and the tollowing parties, each being referred to herein as an “Obligor” or
“Borrower” and collectively as the “Obligors” or “Borrowers”™):;

CHARLES A. HARRISON, an intvidual, CHARLES A. HARRISON I, an individual,
and BETH T. HARRISON, an individvsi{collectively referred to herein as “Borrower”);

Recitoss

A Lender has made a loan (the “Loan”) to Berrower for the purchase and/or
rehabilitation of a single family property (the “Property™) located in Cook County, 1L.
The principal balance of the Loan at origination was Two Hundred Fifteen Thousand Two
Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($215,200.00) (the “Loan™) pursuar: *& the terms and conditions of a
certain Promissory Note made payable by Borrower to the order of Learlcr {the “Note™), which Note
has a Maturity Date of September 12, 2015.

B. The Note is secured by, among other things, the following documient:, each in favor
of Lender and dated the date of the Note: a Mortgage (the "Mortgage") (coiicctively referred to
herein as the “Loan Documents”), each executed by the Borrower and encumbering thé real property
and all improvements thereon located at and common address:

6528 S. Greenwood Ave., Chicago, IL 60637

and legally described in attached Exhibit A, and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds,
respectively. Lender is insured as to the lien of the Mortgage under a certain title policy (the "Title
Policy"), as issued by a title insurer (“Title Insurer™).

C. The Note, together with the Mortgage, the Construction Loan Agreement, and all other

documents evidencing or securing the Loan, in their original form, pursuant to this Agreement,
are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents";

CLRD RE‘-’!EWER.@__




1521716012 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. As of the date hereof, the outstanding principal balance of the Loan is $215,200.,00;

E. The Obligors have now requested that the Loan be modified to provide the creation of
a construction rehab budget of $48,250.00, which request the Lender is willing to grant, upon and
subject to the following terms and conditions.

Therefore, upon good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Agreements

1. Recitals; Loan Documents. The foregoing Recitals are hereby restated, and the
aforesaid Loai ocuments are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

2. Incrgas; of Construction Funds and Lean Amount. The available construction
funds to the Obligors shull be $48,250.00.  Further the total loan amount will be increased to

$263,450.00.

3. Modifications. Th: Mortgage, the Note and each of the other Loan Documents are
hereby deemed modified to the extent-necessary to reflect or conform to the foregoing provisions,
and, as appropriate, the following provisisns:

a) Obligors agree to pay an additional cxit fee of $6,919.00 which shall be payable on the
extended Maturity Date, or payoff of this loan, whichever comes first.

b) The Maturity Date of the Note and Loan DaCriments shall be extended to March 12, 2016,

4, Representations and Warranties of the Ob'igors. Each of the Obligors hereby
represents, covenants and warrants to the Lender that, as of the date hereof: (a) the representations

and warranties in the Loan Documents are true and correct; (b) thercic no Event of Default under the
Loan Documents and such Obligor does not know of any event or circumstance which, with the
giving of notice and/or the passage of time, would constitute an Evirt of Default; (c) the Loan
Documents are in full force and effect and, following the execution and delivery of this Agreement,
they will continue to be the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Obligors, enforceable in
accordance with their respective terms, subject to limitations imposed by general pinciples of equity;
(d) there has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of any of th¢ Gnligors or any
other party whose financial statement has been delivered to the Lender in connection witi the Loan
from the date of the most recent financial statement received by Lender; and (e) none of Chiigors has
any claims, counterclaims, defenses, or set-offs with respect to the Loan or the Loan Documents as
modified herein; (f) Borrower is validly existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and each
Obligor, has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform
its respective obligations under the Loan Documents as modified herein. The execution and delivery
of this Agreement and performance of the Loan Documents as modified herein have been duly
authorized by all requisite action by or on behalf of each of the Obligors, and this Agreement has
been duly executed and delivered.

T



1521716012 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Modification Fee; Expenses. As a condition of the agreements contained herein,
concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, Borrower shall pay Lender’s legal fees for drafting
this modification on payoff of the Loan.

6. Reaffirmation of Guaranty. Each Guarantor ratifies and affirms the Guaranty and
agrees that the Guaranty is in full force and effect following the execution and delivery of this
Agreement. The representations and warranties of each Guarantor in the Guaranty are, as of the date
hereof, true and correct and such Guarantor does not know of any default thereunder, The Guaranty
continues to be the valid and binding obligation of each Guarantor, enforceable in accordance with its
terms and such Guarantor has no claims or defenses to the enforcement of the rights and remedies of
Lender thereunder.

7. Miscelianeous.

{4}~ This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of the Stutc.of Illinois, and shall not be construed more strictly against the Lender than
against the Obligo's merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared by counsel
for the Lender, it being recognized that the Obligors and the Lender have contributed
substantially and maierially to the preparation of this Agreement, and the Obligors and the
Lender each acknowledges «ad waives any claim contesting the existence and the adequacy of
the consideration given by the other in entering into this Agreement. Each of the parties to
this Agreement represents thai-i lias been advised by its respective counsel of the legal and
practical effect of this Agreement,-ar<t recognizes that it is executing and delivering this
Agreement, intending thereby to be iegeiiy bound by the terms and provisions thereof, of its
own free will, without promises or threats or the exertion of duress upon it. The signatories
hereto state that they have read and understaud this Agreement, that they intend to be legally
bound by it and that they expressly warrant azd represent that they are duly authorized and
empowered to execute it.

{b)  Notwithstanding the execution of this Agicement by the Lender, the same shall
not be deemed to constitute the Lender a venturer or partne: £ or in any way associated with
the Obligors nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have boer-established with any third
party.

(¢}  The Obligors and the Lender each acknowledges that there are no other
understandings, agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or implied, that
are not embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which coiicetively represent a
complete integration of all prior and contemporaneous agreements and undeistandings of the
Obligors and the Lender; and that all such prior understandings, agreemients and
representations are hercby modified as set forth in this Agreement. Fxcept as expressly
modified hereby, the terms of the Loan Documents are and remain unmodified and in full
force and effect.

(d)  This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and
their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

(e} References to the "Note", the "Mortgage" or the "Loan Documents” contained in

any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the Note, the Mortgage and the other
L.oan Documents as amended hereby. The paragraph and section headings used herein are for

ks RO R A i e T © e e e




1521716012 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

convenience only and shall not limit the substantive provisions hereof. All words herein
which are expressed in the neuter gender shall be deemed to include the masculine, feminine
and neuter genders. Any word herein which is expressed in the singular or plural shall be
deemed, whenever appropriate in the context, to include the plural and the singular.

{f)  Lender retains the sole discretion on which loan balance to apply principal
payments,

(g)  Time is of the essence of the Obligors” obligations under this Agreement.
8. Counterparts  This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,

each of wrich shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the
same mstrurncit. Facsimile signatures shall be deemed originals for purposes of execution.

IN WITNESS *NHEREOF, the Lender and the Obligors have cach executed and delivered
this Instrument as of the drly and year first written above.
Lender:
RFLF 25LLC
By:

Name:
Title:

Borrower:

CHARLES A. HARRISON

%/ & B g % g foe Clarles'h ,,/a,,.r;m1

CHARLES A. HARRISON 111

A N AT



A et o s e A e e " I s e S S AL B it DL G R At s e e Bh e

1521716012 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL. CODE § 1189

A O I o A A o A A R Ok b S O

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

State of California )

Gounty of }-;5 /?Lﬂ_f ¢ [e€ ) . ,

ond7 /Oi‘f/’gi) fﬁ/ beforeme,\)ﬁm;/ /navsﬁ"' /%{/v//éé £ '/i/ca Urg Ft/!'/r(..
Date Here Insert Name and Titfe of the, Offder

;:1 ; o ) p X ~ ;
personally appeared lf_[‘ﬁi'!{"’f AL Hﬁf/ném ﬂ/ _ft).«ﬁ ,ﬁo/ Charles /f‘/r /74/:’: 2y
Name(s) of Signer(s) ’

Chass A Hhiism, a, Befl T Harrsom

who proved to me on the basis /0¥ satisfactory evidence to be the persc@)whose name(s) is

subscribed to the within instrument ard-acknowledged to me that he/she/thaydexecuted the same-Th
his/herifight authorized capacityfies), and that by his/her/t signature(s) on theinstrument the person(s),

or the entity upon behalf of which the persori(s) acted, exécuted the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
ig true and correct.

WITHNESS my hand and official seal.
JAMIL MOUSSA ABDULLAH

e .
Commission # 2010615 L -
Notary Public - California Signature " Tz %cm
Los Angates County / Signature of Notary Public
My Comm. Expires Mar 9, 2017

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL o
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the ducument or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Document Date:
Number of Pages: _ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer{s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

[} Corporate Officer — Title(s): U Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[ Partner — T Limited [ General O Partner — [ Limited [ General

C1 iIndividual OJ Attormey in Fact U individual L] Attorney in Fact

O Trustee U Guardian or Conservator (] Trustee 0 Guardian or Conservator
[] Other: i1 Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer |s Representing:

R e et U —— s

©2014 National Notary Association www.NationalNotary.org + 1-800-US NOTARY (1 -800-876-6827)  Item #5907




1521716012 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

Lender’s Acknowledgement

The foregoirg Instrument was acknowledged before me on July 32 2015 by f Jm ﬁ M{z; , the

mﬁi‘_ . ofRFLF2,LLC
OFFICIAL SEAL W ; ___p,.p>
JOSE VAZQUEZ “

L
r
4
q NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINGIS ¥ '/ NOTARY PUBLIC
4 My Commission Expites April 29. 2016 ¢ 3
T e A ———— 7o

e,

e

Borrowe: ’s Acknowledgement

The foregoing Instrument was acknowledged before s on July | 2015 by CHARLES A.
HARRISON, CHARLES A. HARRISON III, and BETH T.:iARRISON.

NOTARY PUBLIC

R e LR SR ST iy e e B T £t B i o W3 M £ b o, kAR i e




1521716012 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The land referred to in this Commitment is described as fojlows:

LOT 6, IN BLOCK 4, IN WOODLAWN RIDGE, A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH HALF OF
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Note: For informational purposes only, the land is known as:

6528 South Greenwood Avenye
Chicago, 1L 60637

THIS COMMITMENT IS VALID ONLY IF SCHEDULE B IS ATTACHED.

6528SGreenwood  20-23-116-018-0000

T S AT ) o e T mBlbeat 0 L w0 Ly LW B e s Rt e e




